
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

DATE: Tuesday 7th November, 2017

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Sayers (Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Bliss
Councillor Carragher
Councillor Dan T. Lewis
Councillor Pullin
Councillor Roche
Councillor Weavers
Councillor Webster
Councillor Bill Welsh

Councillor Grace
Councillor Murphy

Councillor Jones
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Carr
Councillor Keith
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor Bradshaw

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)
Minutes of the meeting held 19 September 2017
 

4.  Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Annual 
Report

(Pages 15 - 
32)

Report of the Head of Locality Services - Commissioned
 

5.  Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment Review (Pages 33 - 
156)

Report of the Head of Locality Services - Commissioned
 

6.  Town Centres (Scrutiny Review Working Group) Report (Pages 157 - 
160)

Report of the Error! Unknown document property name.
 

7.  Call-In Procedure (Pages 161 - 
168)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

8.  Work Programme 2017/18, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 169 - 
182)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

9.  Cabinet Member Reports – September 2017 – October 
2017

(Pages 183 - 
212)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

9

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON TUESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillors Bliss, Carragher, Keith, Dan T. Lewis, 
Roche, Weavers, Webster and Bill Welsh

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr Atkinson

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael O’Brien 
(and his Substitute Councillor Murphy) and Pullin.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Skills) held on 4 July and 7 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

16. LEASEHOLD HOUSE SALES 

Further to Minute No. 74 of the meeting of the Council held on 26 January 
2017 the Committee considered the report of the Head of Regeneration 
and Housing on leasehold house sales.

The report indicated that at the meeting of the Council held on 26 January 
2017 the Council resolved that the following Motion be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) for 
consideration: 

“This Council is concerned about the alarming rise in the number of new 
houses sold as leasehold, the time period of the lease and the details of 
service charges being
[...]
not 
meet the criteria for selecting topics for review as it would shortly be 
looked at by another internal body; that  therefore it was recommended 
that the topic of “Economic Growth” be not selected as a topic for review 
by a Working Group; and that an alternative topic be selected for review.

The report concluded by inviting the Committee to consider items for pre-
scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 4 to 
the report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved:

(2) the report on the Economic Strategy for Growth be submitted to the 
Committee on 23 January 2018 rather than 7 November 2017; 

(3) further to Minute No. 8 (3) of 4 July 2017 “Economic Growth” be not 
selected as a topic for review by a Working Group;  

(4) the alternative topic of “Housing Development Company” be selected 
as a Working Group review and Councillors Sayers and Welsh be 
selected to serve on the Working Group; and that the Head of 
Regulation and Compliance be requested to contact other Members 
of the Committee to ascertain their interest in serving on the Working 
Group; and  

(5) the Head of Regeneration and Housing be requested to produce a 
scoping document in relation to the Housing Development Company 
Working Group for consideration at the Working Group’s first 
meeting.

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

17

21. CABINET MEMBER REPORT – JULY 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 
2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the Cabinet 
Members for Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and 
Building  Control; and Regeneration and Skills.   

Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills was in 
attendance at the meeting and commended her report to Members.  

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised m
[...]
 accessed on the Council website: 

Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Strategy, Investment Plan and Service Plan
http://smbc-modgov-01/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41245&Opt=0

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

http://smbc-modgov-01/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41245&Opt=0


1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (subsequently referred to as the Act) 
has placed a number of new duties on the Council as the Lead Local Flood Risk 
Authority; these have been previously presented to the committee. One of these is 
the requirement to make arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
review the Council’s progress and it was agreed that this would be achieved 
through the provision of an annual report.

1.2 Since our last Update in November 2016 The Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management team is merging with Parks & Greenspaces and Coast & 
Countryside services through the Public Sector Reform projects to become the 
Green Infrastructure service. We are currently looking at ways we can better link 
together to deliver services in a more effective and efficient way. 

1.3 This report sets out progress that has been made in the last year, highlights key 
issues and sets out priorities for the coming years. Key items of work are detailed 
below.

2 Progress 

2.1 Sefton’s Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Strategy
This Strategy is a requirement under section 9 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010. The Strategy was adopted by Cabinet on the 1st October 
2015. This Strategy sets out how Sefton will deliver flood and coastal erosion risk 
management, what investment will be needed to deliver this and the manner in 
which this service will be delivered. It defines the outcomes, outputs and actions 
for this service area. 

2.1.1 The Action Plan associated with this Strategy sets out the programme and nature 
of works. Progress made against the action plan is provided in appendix 1.

2.1.2 The Investment Plan sets out how the actions will be funded and identifies 
potential funding sources. The updated Investment Plan is provided in appendix 2.

2.1.3 The Strategy is due to be updated in 2018 and work is currently underway to 
review the risk, update actions and review our outcomes to see if they are still 
relevant for the next strategy period. 

2.2 Flooding incidents
The 5th September saw a prolonged period of rainfall that led to widespread 
flooding across Southport through to Formby. This was mainly confined to the 
highway and gardens. Rain fell for three hours in the morning and by late 
afternoon the majority of the flood water had drained away. This would suggest 
that the capacity of the system was the limiting factor. Contractors were sent out 
to draw water away from the worse affected areas and teams from United Utilities 
were out cleansing areas where foul flooding was suspected. There was only one 
report of internal flooding to a garage attached to a property.

2.3 Resilient Communities
Page 18

Agenda Item 4



This area of work has been developed to help deliver Sefton Council’s priorities to 
create Resilient Communities and Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening Local Democracy. These projects aim to support communities to 
become more resilient during flood events and to have an input in the decisions 
made about flood risk management. This has been extended to align with Sefton’s 
2030 Vision theme of Resilient People and Places.

2.4 Formby Flood Group
We have worked with Formby Parish Council to establish a community flood 
group to try to jointly manage flood risk and improve the health and wellbeing of 
the community of Formby supported by grant in aid secured from the Environment 
Agency. A number of initial meetings with the wider community were held to share 
understanding of the risk in Formby and identify key priorities the community 
wanted pursuing. From these initial meetings the community agreed that a smaller 
group should be set up to represent the
[...]
tions across the North West. A 
forward plan is now in development and will be starting with a light touch review of 
SMP policies within each LA. 

2.8 Local Planning Authority
As a statutory consultee for major planning applications (>10 properties or 0.5ha) 
we have commented on 63 major planning applications and, in addition, have 
commented on 424 minor applications between 1st October 2016 to end of 
September 2017. 

2.8.1 We provided technical support and advice to the planning authority throughout the 
Local Plan enquiry. We attended the hearings and provided evidence to the 
inspector when required.

2.8.2 We are now working on major planning applications coming in as a result of the 
adoption of the Local Plan and release of sites. 

2.9 Nile and Pool Investigations, Southport
Grant in aid has been secured from the Environment Agency to undertake 
investigations and studies into two watercourses that serve Southport and 
Birkdale. These watercourses have largely been piped/culverted over time and 
have had numerous connections and disconnections made to them. Initial 
investigation work has helped to identify where work is required to maintain the 
system, opportunities to restore the open watercourse and reduce flood risk. One 
of the options being developed is the restoration of the open watercourse through 
the Stray. Working with colleagues from Green Infrastructure we are looking at 
opportunities of in-house teams delivering and maintaining this project with 
volunteer or community groups. 

2.10 Merseyside Natural Flood Risk Management
£30k funding has been secured from Environment Agency to undertake this 
project. Sefton has entered into partnership with the Healthy Rivers Trust to 
delivery this project. The Trust has recently carried out similar projects in 
Lancashire and has the computer modelling systems in place to efficiently deliver 
this work. Initial outputs identify areas within Merseyside to use as flood storage, 
to increase street o
[...]
7....) have been consulted and any comments have been 
incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations 

The Environment Agency have been consulted and have provided comments that have 
been incorporated into the review. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Paul Wisse
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2959
Email Address: paul.wisse@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 

Enc 1 PFRA Self assessment report, 2017
Enc 2 September 2012 Flood Investigation Report
Enc 3 PFRA Assessment Report, Sefton Council, May 2011

Background Papers:

The following background papers, which are not available elsewhere on the Internet can 
be accessed on the Council website: 

Sefton Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy, 2015
http://smbc-modgov-01/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41245&Opt=0 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

http://smbc-modgov-01/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41245&Opt=0


1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Flood Risk Regulations 2009 (FRR 2009) require each Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) to complete a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) and 
identify Flood Risk Areas (FRA) for local flood risk, primarily surface water runoff, 
groundwater and ordinary watercourses. This was completed in 2011.

1.2 PFRA is a high level screening exercise to determine if there is a significant flood 
risk in an area, and identify areas affected by the risk as flood risk areas.

1.3 LLFAs' do not need to consider the risks from main rivers or the sea, but should 
consider interactions between these other sources and local risks.

1.4 The FRR 2009 require a review of the PFRA on a 6 year cycle. This review is 
coordinated by the Environment Agency. They have provided a template for the 
review.

1.5 LLFAs must therefore submit their draft reviews to the Environment Agency by 
22nd June 2017. The Environment Agency will undertake an internal review and 
request any changes. Sefton Council’s draft review was submitted to the 
Environment Agency in April 2017.

1.6 The Environment Agency must report to the European Union by the 22nd 
December 2017.

2 Review Assessment

2.1 The Environment Agency provided a self assessment template to be completed 
by each LLFA, Sefton Council’s completed template is provided in appendix 1 
(Enc. 1).

2.2 The September 2012 significant flood event report, investigated as required by the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010, are included in annex 1 of the review 
(Enc. 2).

2.3 Overall there has been little change to the 2011 PFRA (Enc 3) following the 
review with much of the understanding remaining unchanged or with minor 
amendments. There have, however, been improvements or confirmation of 
understanding particularly in respect of our future flood information. The following 
pieces of work have contributed to our understanding:

 Sefton Council PFRA desktop study 2013 to improved understanding of 
initial PFRA assessment and flood risks.

 Modelling of catchments in Formby, Maghull and Seaforth/Litherland.
 Groundwater monitoring locations across Sefton.

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



 Sefton Council Local Plan. The plan identified flood risks on development 
sites.

2.4 Comments have been received from the Environment Agency and they have been 
incorporated into the review.

3 Future developments

3.1 The PFRA review will feed into the update of Sefton’s Flood and Coastal Erosion 
Risk Management Strategy 2015-2018, which currently underway.

3.2 The PFRA review will feed into the review of the Environment Agency’s Flood 
Risk Management Plans that operate at a catchment wide scale. 

3.3 Sefton Council will continue to seek funding to improve the situation for residents 
and communities at risk of flooding or coastal erosion.

3.4 Sefton Council will continue to review and update its understanding of flood risk.

Page 37

Agenda It
[...]
one Number: Tel: 0151 934 2734
Email Address: paula.lowrey@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 On 26th February 2015, Cabinet resolved to accept the Final Report of the Town 
Centres Working Group Final Report. The report recommended that its 
recommendations be monitored and reported back to Overview and Scrutiny 
every six months.

1.2 The Head of Investment and Employment provided a comprehensive update to 
Overview and Scrutiny on 8th November 2016, stating completed actions or 
highlighting actions that are now redundant as a result of other actions. The report 
also noted the changes to the senior Management Structure of the Authority and 
where thematic responsibilities now rested.

Page 159

Agenda Item 6



1.3 Significant progress has been made in relation to the town centres. A high level 
vision for future investment and a direction of travel had been prepared and 
published for each of the following Town Centres: 

 Bootle Town Centre Investment Framework, published th October 2016
 Crosby Development Strategy, published 5th November 2015
 Southport Development Framework published th Novemeber 2016

1.4 Action Plans have been drawn up for Bootle Crosby and Southport, illustrating the 
work streams and themes that will be progressed for each Town Centre.  Each 
Action Plans is a long-term living document and will evolve as new opportunities 
and developments emerge. The work streams identified for each Town Centre are 
being actively progressed.

1.5 As discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 4th July, Cabinet Member 
Regeneration and Skills will report on Town Centre progress going forward. 

Page 160

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee's
(Adult Social Care 
and Health);
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)
(Regeneration and 
Skills); and
(Children’s Services 
and 
[...]
ainable economic prosperity: Not applicable

Greater income for social investment: Not applicable

Cleaner Greener:  Not applicable

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD.4887/17) and Head of Regulation and 
Compliance (LD.4171/17) have been consulted and have no comments on the report

(B) External Consultations 

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s.

Contact Officer: Ruth Harrison
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2042
Email Address: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

Page 162

Agenda Item 7



Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Current “Call-in” Procedure note

Appendix 2 – Proposed “Call-in” Procedure Note as amended by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 One of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee functions is to hold the Executive to 
account.  The Executive is held to account when a decision is “called-in”.  

1.1 A decision made by the Cabinet Member for Locality Services was recently 
“called-in” and considered at a Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills) held on 7 September 2017.  At that Special 
Meeting the Committee resolved to refer the Procedure Note for “call-in” to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for it to consider.  

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board met on 26 September 2017 and 
considered the current “call-in” procedure note, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report.

1.3 After consideration and debate, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
suggested some changes to the procedure note, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the 
report.  The Board requested that the amended procedure note be referred to all 
four Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a recommendation to adopt the 
procedure note, as detailed in Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

18

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Carragher, Dan T. Lewis, Roche, 
Webster, Bill Welsh and Keith

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Maher

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bliss (and his 
Substitute Member Councillor Jones), Pullin and Weavers.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Skills) held on 19 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

26. FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 26 of 8 November 2016 the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned seeking, in 
accordance with the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (the Act), a 
review and scrutiny of the exercise by the Council as a Lead Local Flood 
Risk Authority of its flood risk management functions and coastal erosion 
risk management; and the submission of comments to the Cabinet 
Member - Locality Services.

The report indicated that Sefton’s Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Strategy 
(the Strategy) was a requirement under section 9 of the Act; that the 
Strategy was adopted by Cabinet on the 1 October 2015; that the Strategy 
set out how Sefton would deliver flood and coastal erosion risk 
management, what investment would be needed to deliver this and the 
manner in which this service would be delivered and defined the 
outcomes, outputs and actions for this service area; and that the Strategy 
was due to be updated in 2018 and work was currently underway to review 
the risk, update actions and review  outcomes to see if they were still 
relevant for the next strategy period. 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

19

The report also detailed flooding incidents that occurred in the Southport 
and Formby areas on 5 September 2017; work that had been developed to 
help deliver Sefton Council’s priorities to create resilient communities and 
outlined that projects aimed to support communities to become more 
resilient during flood events and to have an input in the decisions made 
about flood risk management; work undertaken with the Formby Flood 
Group, Maghull Flood Committee and Thornton Parish Council on flooding 
issues; staffing issues within the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management Team; the work undertaken as a statutory consultee for 
major planning applications and the provision of technical support and 
advice to the planning authority throughout the Local Plan inquiry; grant in 
aid has been secured from the Environment Agency to undertake 
investigations and studies into two watercourses that serve Southport and 
Birkdale (Nile and Pool Investigations); that £30k funding had been 
secured from Environment Agency to undertake the Merseyside Natural 
Flood Risk Management project; and regarding coastal risk management 
there had been no significant incidents of flooding or erosion along the 
coast.

The report also detailed partnership working with Merseyside Tactical and 
Strategic Flood Risk Partnership, North West and North Wales Coastal 
Group, Liverpool Bay Coastal Sub Group, Northern Coastal Sub Group, 
the Environment Agency and United Utilities. 

The report concluded by setting out the priorities for 2018 relating to 
Supporting the Local Planning Authority, Community Engagement/SUDS 
Hubs, Crosby Coastal Schemes, Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Strategy 
Review, Securing Capital Funding, Natural Flood Risk Management, 
Performance management and the Green Infrastructure Service.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:- 

 Planning conditions relating to flood risk/drainage attached to the 
approved residential development application at Damfield Lane

 Concerns about the degradation of the River Alt Training bank at 
the northern end of Crosby beach and the potential increased risk 
of erosion to existing defences 

 Funding responsibility for the maintenance of the MEPAS rising 
main sewer that runs behind the coastline serving a large part of 
northern Crosby 

 Work to protect the frontage section between the Alt training bank 
and the coastguard station

 Planning policy and awareness raising of the negative flood risk 
impacts of paving over gardens to create driveways

 Funding difficulties associated with the Crosby coastal defences 
that run from the Hall Road car park south to Seaforth Docks

 The use of the Corporate Communications Team to provide 
briefings, or messages via Instagram, for Members on flood risk 
management functions and coastal erosion risk management



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

20

 The potential use of planning conditions to require the provision of 
sumps in new residential developments to aid with sustainable 
drainage  

 Projections for coastal erosion at Formby Point
 Enforcement issues and disputes between the developer and 

United Utilities in relation to the residential development at the 
Parkhaven site in Maghull

 Concerns about developers using private building regulation 
companies of their choosing to sign of their works on site

 Concerns about Section 189 of the National Planning Policy 
whereby local authorities cannot require that a developer engages 
with them before submitting a planning application, but they should 
encourage take-up of any pre-application services they do offer; 
and that they should also, where they think this would be beneficial, 
encourage any applicants who are not already required to do so by 
law to engage with the local community before submitting their 
applications.        

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Annual Report 
be noted; and   

(2) the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned be requested to 
submit an update report to the meeting on 13 March 2018 on the 
Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Strategy Review.   

27. PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT REVIEW 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned on the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment.   

The report indicated that the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 (FRR 2009) 
required each Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) to complete a 
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) and identify Flood Risk Areas 
(FRA) for local flood risk, primarily surface water runoff, groundwater and 
ordinary watercourses; that in Sefton this was completed in 2011; that 
FRR 2009 required a review of the PFRA on a 6 year cycle to be 
coordinated by the Environment Agency; that LLFAs must therefore submit 
their draft reviews to the Environment Agency by 22 June 2017 to enable 
the Environment Agency to undertake an internal review and request any 
changes; and that Sefton Council’s draft review was submitted to the 
Environment Agency in April 2017.

The report also identified that the Environment Agency provided a self- 
assessment template to be completed by each LLFA and Sefton’s 
completed template was attached to the report as Appendix 1; that the 
September 2012 significant flood event report, investigated as required by 
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, was contained in annex 1 of 
the review attached to the report as Appendix 2; and that overall there had 
been little change to the 2011 PFRA (attached to the report as Appendix 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

21

3) following the review with much of the understanding remaining 
unchanged or with minor amendments. There had, however, been 
improvements or confirmation of understanding particularly in respect of 
Sefton’s future flood information and the following pieces of work have 
contributed to our understanding:-

 Sefton Council PFRA desktop study 2013 to improved 
understanding of initial PFRA assessment and flood risks.

 Modelling of catchments in Formby, Maghull and 
Seaforth/Litherland.

 Groundwater monitoring locations across Sefton.
 Sefton Council Local Plan. The plan identified flood risks on 

development sites.

The report concluded by detailing future developments that the PFRA 
review would feed into the update of Sefton’s Flood and Coastal Erosion 
Risk Management Strategy 2015-2018, which was currently underway; 
that the PFRA review would feed into the review of the Environment 
Agency’s Flood Risk Management Plans that operated at a catchment 
wide scale; that Sefton would continue to seek funding to improve the 
situation for residents and communities at risk of flooding or coastal 
erosion; and that Sefton would continue to review and update its 
understanding of flood risk.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:- 

 The use of information technology in the review of how the Council, 
Environment Agency and United Utilities share intelligence and co-
ordinate responsibilities

 The use of the planning process to ensure flooding risks are 
mitigated in residential developments  

RESOLVED:

That the report advising of Sefton’s Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment be 
approved. 

28. TOWN CENTRES (SCRUTINY REVIEW WORKING GROUP) 
REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 27 of 8 November 2016 the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Regeneration and Housing indicating that on 26 
February 2015, Cabinet resolved to accept the Final Report of the Town 
Centres Working Group Final Report; and that one recommendation within 
the Final Report was that all recommendations contained within it be 
monitored and progress reported to This Committee every six months.

The report indicated that the Head of Investment and Employment 
provided a comprehensive update to this Committee on 8 November 2016 
that detailed completed actions or highlighting actions that were now 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

22

redundant as a result of other actions; and that significant progress had 
now been made in relation to town centres and that high level visions for 
future investment and a direction of travel had been prepared and 
published for each of the following Town Centres: 

 Bootle Town Centre Investment Framework, published 
October 2016

 Crosby Development Strategy, published November 2015
 Southport Development Framework published Novemeber 

2016

The report continued that Action Plans had been drawn up for Bootle, 
Crosby and Southport, illustrating the work streams and themes that would 
be progressed for each Town Centre; that each Action Plan was a long-
term living document and would evolve as new opportunities and 
developments emerged; and that the work streams identified for each 
Town Centre were being actively progressed.

The report concluded by recommending that no further formal update 
reports be submitted to the Committee but that instead, updates be 
provided via the  Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills report to each 
Committee.

RESOLVED: 

That in future, updates on Town Centres be reported to the Committee via 
the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills report.  

29. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

Further to Minute No. 12 (3) of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills) held on 7 September 2017 the 
Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance on the proposed procedure to be adopted by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees when considering a decision that had been 
called in.

The report indicated that following consideration of a called-in item the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) resolved to 
refer the Procedure Note for “call-in” to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board for consideration; that the Management Board 
considered the current Procedure Note, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, on 26 September 2017; and resolved that the amended Procedure 
Note, attached as Appendix 2 to the report,  be referred to all four 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a recommendation to adopt the 
amended Procedure Note.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

23

RESOLVED:

That the amended “call-in” Procedure Note, as detailed in Appendix 2 to 
the report, be adopted as the procedure to be followed by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees when considering a decision that has been called-in.

30. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that updated on the draft Work Programme for 2017/18; and 
seeking the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan. 

The Head of Regulation and Compliance advised the Committee that 
further to Minute No. 20 (4) of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 
(which established a Working Group to review the topic of Sefton’s 
Housing Development Company) the Head of Regeneration and Housing 
now considers that at this stage, because the Housing Development 
Company hadn’t formally been set up, there was a significant amount of 
work to do to get the company to the go live stage; and it was not 
envisaged that this stage would be reached until early 2018 at the earliest. 
Furthermore, It would then be some time before the company commenced 
its operations, and longer still until the Council would be able to judge 
whether this venture was producing tangible benefits. Accordingly, the 
view was that due to the infancy of the Housing Development Company, 
this was not a suitable topic for a Scrutiny and Review Working Group.  

However, the Head of Regeneration and Housing did consider there was 
merit in establishing a Working Group to review the proposed performance 
framework associated with the Private Rented Sector Housing Selective 
Licensing and additional Houses in Multi-Occupation Licensing Schemes; 
and a scoping document had been produced.  
 
RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved: 

(2) bearing in mind the comments of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing  “Sefton’s Housing Development Company” be not selected 
as a topic for review by a Working Group;   

(3) a Working Group be established to review the proposed performance 
framework associated with the Private Rented Sector Housing 
Selective Licensing and additional Houses in Multi-Occupation 
Licensing Schemes; and 

(4) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to circulate the 
scoping document to Members of the Committee and to seek their 
willingness to serve on the Working Group. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

24

31. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS – SEPTEMBER 2017 – 
OCTOBER 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the Cabinet 
Members for Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and 
Building  Control; and Regeneration and Skills.   

RESOLVED:  That

(1)     the update report from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building  Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills be noted; and

(2) Councillor Atkinson be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.


